

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 87th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 16, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon, Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Acting City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 212-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING JO1 HERSON A. RAQUINIO FOR BEING AWARDED AS "ASIA'S MOST EXCEPTIONAL ADVOCATE TO THE INDIGENOUS PEOPLE, MOST DEDICATED PUBLIC SERVANT AND INSPIRING HUMANITARIAN HERO OF THE YEAR" AT THE ASIA'S HUMANITARIAN HERO AWARDS 2024 IN VIVERE HOTEL AND **RESORT FILINVEST, ALABANG, MUNTINLUPA CITY ON MARCH 27, 2024**

Sponsors:

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Asia's Humanitarian Hero Awards pays tribute and gives honor to individuals and companies from all over Asia who have demonstrated an Outstanding Commitment in Making a Difference through Volunteerism, Mentorship, Advocacy or Civic Engagement;

WHEREAS, Asia's Humanitarian Hero Awards aims to reach every humanitarian advocate who excelled in his/her field of expertise and celebrate his/her perpetual endeavors beyond self-sacrifice and volunteerism;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Asia's Humanitarian Hero Awards was held at Vivere Hotel and Resort Filinvest, Alabang, Muntinlupa City, with the theme "Inspiring Change, One Hero at a Time" held on March 27, 2024;

WHEREAS, JO1 HERSON A. RAQUINIO who hails from Barangay Centro 05, Tuguegarao City and the son of Ms. Juliana Lallabban Allayban was awarded "Asia's Most Exceptional Advocate to the Indigenous People, Most Dedicated Public Servant and Inspiring Humanitarian Hero of the Year" during the said event in Alabang, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, JO1 HERSON A. RAQUINIO is the proponent of Project Lapis (*Literacy* Assistance Program for Indigent Students), a non-profit organization that aims to provide complete educational materials to the indigenous, indigents and in-need learners to address their dire need for education and conduct outreach activities by distributing grocery packs every month to the different communities in the Province of Cagayan;

WHEREAS, JO1 HERSON A. RAQUINIO brought honor, prestige and a sense of pride to his fellow Tuguegaraoeños, truly worthy of the 9th City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend JO1 HERSON A. RAQUINIO for being awarded as "Asia's Most Exceptional Advocate to the Indigenous People, Most Dedicated Public Servant and Inspiring Humanitarian Hero of the Year" at the Asia's Humanitarian Hero Awards 2024 in Vivere Hotel and Resort Filinvest, Alabang, Muntinlupa City on March 27, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to JO1 HERSON A. **RAQUINIO** for information.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 212-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL 10 Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED

HON. JUDE T BAYONA Sangguniang Panungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: _0y-17 -24

cel